

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1341

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR

RE: IMPLEMENTATION OF AMENDMENT 4, THE VOTING
RESTORATION AMENDMENT

GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS' INITIAL BRIEF

Joe W. Jacquot (FBN 189715)
General Counsel

Nicholas A. Primrose (FBN 104804)
Deputy General Counsel

John MacIver (FBN 97334)
Deputy General Counsel

Colleen M. Ernst (FBN 112903)
Deputy General Counsel

James W. Uthmeier (FBN 113156)
Deputy General Counsel

Joshua E. Pratt (FBN 119347)
Assistant General Counsel

Executive Office of the Governor
The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
(850) 717-9310

Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com

Nicholas.Primrose@eog.myflorida.com

John.MacIver@eog.myflorida.com

Colleen.Ernst@eog.myflorida.com

James.Uthmeier@eog.myflorida.com

Joshua.Pratt@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The constitutional phrase “completion of all terms of sentence” plainly includes the required fulfillment of all fines, fees, and restitution imposed by the court at sentencing and contained in the four corners of the sentencing document.....11

 II. A common-sense understanding of the nature of sentencing supports the conclusion that the constitutional phrase “completion of all terms of sentence” includes the required fulfillment of all fines, fees, and restitution imposed by the court at sentencing and contained in the four corners of the sentencing document.....23

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment (“Voting Restoration I”)</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	24
<i>Corp. Exp. Office Prod., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 847 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2003).....	26
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Schwefringhaus</i> , 188 So. 3d 840 (Fla. 2016).....	26
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<i>Floyd v. Parole & Prob. Comm’n</i> , 509 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 1987).....	18
<i>Ford v. Browning</i> , 992 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>In re Amendments to the Rules Regulating the Fla. Bar</i> , 24 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 2009).....	26
<i>In re Fla. Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 196 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1967).....	16
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019).....	11
<i>J.O.S. v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1997).....	23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 238 So. 3d 726 (Fla. 2018).....	26
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 666 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	24
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	24
<i>Justice v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	24
<i>Kittelson v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	24

<i>Larson v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1991).....	19
<i>LaRue v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1136, 1138 (Fla. 1981).....	13
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>Lee Mem’l Health Sys. v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.</i> , 260 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Morganti v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1991).....	23
<i>Osterhoudt v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 2017).....	23-24
<i>Ottney v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	24
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 308 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....	18
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009).....	11
<i>Rollins v. Fla. Parole Comm’n</i> , 170 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	18
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sullivan</i> , 43 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1949).....	13
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 69 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 668 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 27 So. 225 (1900).....	11
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 915 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Sanderson</i> , 625 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1993).....	24
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	26
<i>Timmons v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	24
<i>Villery v. Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm’n</i> , 396 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1980).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.....7
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....2
Art. VI, § 4, Fla. Const.....*passim*

STATUTES

Ch. 2019-162, Laws of Fla.....1, 6
§ 16.061, Fla. Stat.....2
§ 100.371, Fla. Stat.....2
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.....2
§ 775.083, Fla. Stat.....25
§ 98.0751, Fla. Stat.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.700.....16
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986.....25
